UNOFFICIAL COPY
AR

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED : 50
8 Fee: $44.
BY AND AFTER RECORDING gfiﬁe gfn?h"i?;’ RHSP Fee:$10.00
RETURN TO: oo Gounty Racorder of Deeds -
Date: 12120/2005 03:36 PM Pg:
Much Shelist

191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60606.1615
Attn: Michael D. Burstein, Esq,

This space reserved for Recorder’s use onl ly

SECCND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS
s AV T LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIF(CATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is
made as of the 12 day of December. 2005, by and between THE CERMAK-MORGAN LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company (“Bozrower”), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
(successor to Bank One, N.A., a national baaking organization), its successors and assigns
(“Lender™).

RECITALS:

A. Lender previously made a loan (“Loan™) t»Borrower in the principal amount of
Six Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/ 100 Dollars (56,200,000.00) as evidenced by a
Promissory Note dated December 12, 2001, in the principal amour:of the Loan made payable by
Borrower to the order of Lender (as amended from time to time, “Note”). Any capitalized term
hot otherwise defined in this Agreement has the meaning ascribed to it in the Note.

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mc rtg. ge, Assignment
of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated Deceipbior 12, 2001,
from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook, County, ii'inois (the
“Recorder’s Office”), on December 26, 2001, as Document No. 0011229551 (“M ynrgage”),
which Mortgage currently encumbers, after giving effect to that certain Partial Release of
Mortgage dated December 12, 2004, and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on January 21,
2005, as Document No. 0502103022, the real property and all improvements thereon legally
described on Exhibit A hereto (“Property™), (i) that certain Junior Mortgage, Assignment of
Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated December 12, 2001, from
Borrower to Lender and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on December 26, 2001, as Document
No. 0011229552 (the “Junior Mortgage”), which Junior Mortgage encumbers the real property
and all improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit B hereto (“Junior Property”);
(iii) that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated December 12, 2001, from Borrower
and Guarantor (as defined therein) to Lender (the “Indemnity Agreement”); (iv) that certain
First Amendment to Promissory Note, Mortgage and Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security




(0535403078 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement and Financing Statement dated December 12, 2002, from Borrower to Lender
recorded with the Recorder’s Office on December 20, 2002, as Document No. 0021418935 (the
“First Amendment”), (v) that certain First Amendment to Promissory Note, Junior Mortgage
and Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated
December 12, 2002, from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder’s Office on December
20, 2002, as Document No. 0021418934 (the “Junior First Amendment”), (vi) that certain
Second Amendment to Promissory Note, Mortgage and Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated December 12, 2003, from Borrower to
Lender recorded with the Recorder’s Office on April 23, 2004, as Document No. 0411406053
(the “Second Amendment”), (vii) that certain Second Amendment to Promissory Note, Junior
Mortgage ind Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement
dated December 12, 2003, from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder’s Office on
April 23, 2004, =8 Document No. 0411406052 (the “Junior Second Amendment”), and
(viii) certain othnci ioan documents, all as amended by that certain Modification of Loan
Documents dated Decerder 12, 2004, by and between Borrower and Lender recorded with the
Recorder’s Office on Jan:ary 21, 2005, as Document No, 0502103023 (the Note, the Mortgage,
the Assignment of Leases, (th: Idemnity Agreement, the First Amendment, the Junior First
Amendment, the Second Amendriont, the Junior Second Amendment, the other documents
evidencing, securing and guaranvying. the Loan, in their original form and as amended, are
sometimes collectively referred to in ikis Agreement as the “Loan Docu ments”),

C. Borrower desires to amend the T.oan Documents in order to extend the maturity
date of the Loan to December 12, 2006.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (1, the- facts set forth above (which are
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (i) th agreements by Lender to modify
the Loan Documents, as provided in this Agreement, (iiytlie covenants and agreements
contained in this Agreement, and (iv) for other good and valuasle censideration, the receipt,
adequacy and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree¢ 1s follows:

1. Principal Payment.

Mortgagor must make a payment of principal to Mortgagee in the smount of Four
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($400,000.00) on or before June 30, 2006.

2, Amendment to Mortgage.

The Mortgage is amended by amending the definition of Note set forth in the Recital Bto
the Mortgage by deleting “December 12, 2005” in the tenth line thereof and replacing it with
“December 12, 2006,

3. Amendment to Junior Mortgage.

The Junior Mortgage is amended by amending the definition of Note set forth in the
Recital B to the Junior Mortgage by deleting “December 12, 2005” in the tenth line thereof and
replacing it with “December 12, 2006”.




(0535403078 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amendment to Note,
Section 1(h) of the Note is amended by deleting “December 12, 2005” in the second line

thereof and replacing it with “December 12, 2006”.

S.

Representations and Warranties of Borrower.

Borrower represents, covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(8  The representations and warranties in the Mortgage, the Junior Mortgage
and the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of this date .

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage, the
Jurio1 Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower does not know of any event
or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would
constitutc <n Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage, the Junior Mortgage or the

other Loatii>9¢cuments.

() Tae Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
execution and deitvery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding
obligations of Borrowcr énforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations imposed by gereral principles of equity.

(d)  There has beer-u5 material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or any othe; rarty whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

(e) As of this date, Borrower has o~ claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-
offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documénts as modified in this Agreement,

(H) Borrower validly exists under the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as modified in this Agreement. The
execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as
modified in this Agreement have been duly authorized by all réaunsite action by or on
behalf of Borrower. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of
Borrower.

Expenses.

As a condition precedent to the agreements contained in this Agreement, Borrower shall

pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys’ fees and
expenses.

7.

Miscellaneous.

(@  This Agreement is governed by and should be construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Illinois.

(b)  This Agreement may not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel




(0535403078 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower and Lender have contributed substantially
and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Borrower and Lender each
acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the
consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to
this Agreement represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal
and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing and delivering
this Agreement, intending to be legally bound by the terms and provisions of this
Agreement, of its own free will, without promises or threats or the exertion of duress
upon it. The signatories state that they have read and understand this Agreement, that
they intend to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant and represent that
the; are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

(&) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, nothing
contained in this Agreement may be considered to constitute Lender a venturer or partner
of or in any way associated with Borrower nor will privity of contract be presumed to
have been establishied with any third party.

(d Bomrower _and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements. or representations, either oral or written, express or implied,
that are not embodied in ‘the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively
represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and
understandings of Borrower and Lender; and that all such prior understandings,
agreements and representations are msdiSed as set forth in this Agreement. Except as
expressly modified, the terms of the Loap Documents are and remain unmodified and in
full force and effect.

() This Agreement binds and inures % the benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective heirs, cxecutors, admrnistrators, su<cessors and assi gns.

® Any references to the “Note”, the “Moxigape”, the “Junior Mortgage” or
the “Loan Documents™ contained in any of the Loan Documeits should be considered to
refer to the Note, the Mortgage, the Junior Mortgage and the othér Loan Documents as
amended. The paragraph and section headings used in this Agreement are for
convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions hereot. A.ll words in this
Agreement that are expressed in the neuter gender should be considered 19 include the
masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word in this Agreement that is expressed in
the singular or plural should be considered, whenever appropriate in the coitext, to
include the plural and the singular.

(¢)  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which, when taken together, constitute one original Agreement.

(h)  Time is of the essence of each of Borrower’s obligations under this
Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionaily Left Blank - Signature Page Follows]




(0535403078 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the

parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first
above written.

BORROWER:

THE CERMAK-MORGAN LLC, an Ilinois
limited liability company

by N Lol
B T T —

LENDER:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA. (as
successor by merger to Bank One, NA)

e
Name: ' 5 K Wenta

Title: _AyP




(0535403078 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .ss
COUNTY OF COOK )

I /%ﬂa},b@// \lefr_, aNetary Public in gnd for said County, ip the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that%%%ﬂwﬂﬂn Ay of
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., is personally knowy to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instroment, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and

purposes therein set forth.

1al Seal this /7‘ day of December, 2005.

/ Notary Public

GIVEN under my h
OCFICIAL SEAL”
Franane Pulliam
Notary Public. Stete of Hlinois
Will Ceunly
My Commission Expires Jqﬂe.a 28, 2009

My Commission Expires; & =8 00H

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTY OF )

| ‘K allevine A . }Louse, » a Notary Puhlic ir: ard for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Hacry J. Seasle S, MANAGER of
The Cermak-Morgan LLC, is personally knowh to me 3 be the s person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this ,4"‘_9\ day of December, 2605

Notary Public

vvvvv

OFFICIAL SEAL
or KATHERINE A HOUSE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF Limois - & -
MYCOWISSIONEXWme ¥ S

My Commission Expires; _|\=13-67




(0535403078 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT:

ALL OF LOTS 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56 AND 57, AND PORTIONS OF LOTS 58, 59
AND 60 AND THE EAST 9.0 FEET OF LOTS 61 THROUGH 70, INCLUSIVE, AND THE EAST 9.0
FEET OF LOT 44, ALL IN GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH ADDITION TG CHICAGO, BEING THE
NORTH FRACTIONAL PART OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,.RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH PORTIONS OF LUMBER STREET,
VACATED LY ORDINANCE PASSED JANUARY 30, 1899 AND PORTIONS OF BLOCKS 1, 2, 3
AND 4 IN MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 2.56 ACRES OF THE EAST 16.72 ACRES OF
THE FRACTIONAL NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCTPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK. COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

DESCRIBED AS FOLLC'WS:
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE COUTH LINE OF WEST CERMAK ROAD 58.99 FEET WEST

OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER CF SATD LOT 60 IN GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH ADDITION TO
CHICAGO; THENCE EAST ALONG $AID SOUTH LINE OF WEST CERMAK ROAD TO A POINT

IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 50 DiSTANCE 12.0 FEET WEST OF THE BURLINGTON .-

NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILWAY ( OMPANY'S (FORMERLY CHICAGO, BURLINGTON
& QUINCY RAILROAD COMPANY) SPUR TRACK CENTERLINE, AS NOW LOCATED AND
CONSTRUCTED, SAID POINT BEING 200 YEUT, MORE OR LESS, WEST OF THE
INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION O7 THE CENTERLINE OF SOUTH PEORIA
STREET WITH SAID SOUTH LINE OF WEST CERMAK 80AD, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, DEFLECTING AN ANGLE OF 67 DEGREES 59
MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT OF THE SOUTH LINZ OF WEST CERMAK ROAD, A
DISTANCE OF 131.83 FEEF TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINS O LOT 4, SAID BLOCK | IN
MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION DISTANT 85.88 FEET WEST OF THE SC UTHEAST CORNER OF LOT
1, SAID BLOCK 1; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAWD LOT 4 TO THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LI<E OF SAID LOT 58
A DISTANCE OF 20.0 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT $; SA™ BLOCK | IN
MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 91.10 FEET TO A FOINT 40.0 FEET
WEST AND 45.0 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 8, SAID'PLOCK 1 IN
MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE EASTLINEOF BLOTK 1, A
DISTANCE OF 45.0 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF WEST 22ND PLACE; THENCE WEST
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH ADDITION TO
CHICAGO; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE 66.0 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF LOT 4, SAID BLOCK 2 IN MCCORD'S SUBDIV ISION; THENCE EAST ALONG THE
SOUTH LINES OF SAID WEST 22ND PLACE TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT [, SAID
BLOCK 2 IN MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION: THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
LOT | A DISTANCE OF 122.22 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE WEST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4, SAID BLOCK 2 IN MCCORD'S
SUBDIVISION TO THE EAST LINE OF GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH ADDITION TO CHICAGO;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE 20.0 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT
5, SAID BLOCK 2 IN MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE EAST ALONG TIE NORTH LINES OF

[DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]




(0535403078 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 8, SAID BLOCK 2 IN
MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 8§ TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF WEST 23RD
STREET TO THE EAST LINE OF GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH ADDITION TO CHICAGO;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE 66.0 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
LOT 4, BLOCK 3 IN MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
WEST 23RD STREET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 3 IN MCCORD'S
SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 3 TO THE NORTH
LINE OF THE ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK 3; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SAID
ALLEY TO THE EAST LINE OF GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH ADDITION TO CHICAGO;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE 20.0 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID ALLEY
IN SAID PLOCK 3; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID ALLEY TO THE EAST
LINE OF SA™ BLOCK 3 IN MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST
LINE TO THY. NORTHERLY LINE OF LUMBER STREET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG
SAID NORTHEXLY LINE OF LUMBER STREET TO THE EAST LINE OF GREENE'S SOUTH
. BRANCH ADDITICN TO CHICAGO; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE TO THE
SOUTHERLY LINE’ Cf LUMBER STREET, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY LINE OF LUMBER STREET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF BLOCK 4 IN
MCCORD'S SUBDIVISION; TFENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4 TO
THE NORTHERLY BANK OF THE SOUTH BRANCH OF CHICAGO RIVER AS IMPROVED;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY BANK TO THE INTERSECTION WITH A
LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH 2NJ» DISTANT 9.0 FEET WESTERLY, AS MEASURED AT
RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 44 OF GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH TO
CHICAGO; THENCE NORTH ALONG TLE LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE, AND ITS
NORTHERLY EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF +,39:1.73 FEET TONE POINT OF BEGINNING.

DESCRIPTION CONTINULS ON FOLLOWING PAGEF]




T

(0535403078 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXCEPTING THEREFROM:

AMWWWDFIMS&,SSJGWET.M NIRTIONS UF LOTS 23,58 AMD g9
um'sawmmmmmmm. BEYNG A JUBDIVISION TN THE NONTH
FRACTICMAL PART OF SEOTION 20, TOWMNSHIP 38 FORTH, RANGY 14 BAST OF THE TE™D
PRINCIPAL MERTDIAN, TOGETHRE WITH A MOATION OF JOY'S CANAL (WON PILIIR) AmD
PORTIONS OF BLOCK 1 AKD % TR NOCORD- 8 SUBDIVISGN OF Tl WRST 2,56 ACRES OF THE
BAST 16.72 ALRES OF THE FRACTICOMAL RORTERAST 1/4 OF SEOTION 29, TORaCSHIP 29 NORTH,
mumﬁ'mmmmmmnmmm. I COOK. COUNTY, ILLINGIS, BOUNLED
MND DESCRIRED AS POLLOWSE:
WMIWWMMTRWWMMS!IHW‘IIMM
ADDITION 70 LHISAGC, DIBTIGRT 12.nammrmmmmmmmmm
FE BATLROAD OOMPANT'S (FORMRRLY CHICAGO BURLINGTCN & QUINCY BAILROAD CONPANY) SPUR,
TRAC”., CENTERLINR, A8 NOW (JULY,1%%8) TOCATED AND CONSTRUUTED, AN POTIRY BEING
290, v FRET MOS® OR LERS, WEST OF MR INTERSBCTICH OF THR SOUTHERLY EXTEMSION OF

STRAIGHT LYXNN, % DISTARCE OF #1.10 FEI.T 15 A POINT 40.00 FERT WEST AND 45.00 PRET
mwmmmwmsvwm 1 IN NCOORD'S SURDIVISION;

TEENCE SOUTH 01 DYGREES 40 MINUTES 08 m&wmmm;amzmm
mmmmwammn .RDIMWAW*S.OOMWM“THWGP
WEST 22MD PLACH;TERNCE SOOI g DEGRARE 24 NIt r® 10 SECONDS WEST ALOWG THE NORTH
mwmmzmm. Ammoru.ummamwpmmwm

mammmmmmsmsnmxarmmmm'smm;
mmummwm.usmmsmmmmmtmwmw
AD AOFG THE EABT LINX OF LOT 5§ IN AFCRESAID GREZHE' S WCTH BRANCK ADDLTION 10
Mam.nmmmmes.nn mmmmmwwx&mmzw
APOREEATD MOCORD' S SUEDIVISICN; TMENCE WORTH 88 DEGRERS 24 KLNIES 0F SROOMDE EaoT

masmmooammrmmmmm&mm{mﬂmam
SATD MCCORD'S SUBMDIVIESON, X DISTARCR OF 122.23 FEET T0 THE BQUTHEAST O aR OF

[DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]




L4

(0535403078 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SADLOT 1; THENDE SOUTH 8 DEIREES 24 MINUTES 10 SECOMOS WERT ALDNG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAIDLIT 1 ANDALONG THE
WMMNMMWQHWWROFWWHI&‘ DSTANCE OF 38.22 FBET 10 THE 30UTHWEST

HAVING A RADILE OF 35.00 PRET,\aiTH A C*:0RD LBNOTH OF 56,38 FEET AND A CHORE BEARINE OF NORTH 43 DERAEES MINUTES
4% SRO0NDE EAST, AN ARG DISTANCE 075" 5 <2ET TOASOWT OF TANGENGY ON THIE SOUTH LiNg QOF WEST OEFIMAK NOAD;

P.LN. #17-29-200-028 (affects the Propcriv and other land}
#17-29-203-021 (affects the Proper.y ar other land)

Common Address: 955 W. Cermak Road, Chicago llinois




"

(0535403078 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
THE JUNIOR PROPERTY

ALL OF THOSE PARTS OF LOTS 40 THROUGH 44, INCLUSIVE, LOTS 60 THROUGH 70,
INCLUSIVE, LOTS 71 AND 72, ALL IN GREENE'S SOUTH BRANCH ADDITION TO CHICAGO,
BEING THE NORTH FRACTIONAL PART OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF VACATED
SOUTH MORGAN STREET AND THAT PART OF VACATED SOUTH LUMBER STREET, BY
ORDINANCE PASSED JANUARY 30, 1899, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 70

AFOFFSAID, ALL TAKEN AS ONE TRACT BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
CCM3MENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 60 AFORESAID, THENCE SOUTH 88
DEGREES 23 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT, BEING
ALSO THI:“SOUTH LINE OF WEST CERMAK ROAD, 5899 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING O™ THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE SOUTH [ DEGREE 15 MINUTES
16 SECONDS EAST, ALONG A LINE DRAWN 9.00 FEET WESTERLY (AS MEASURED
PERPENDICULARYY) OF AND PARALLFL WITH THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 61 THROUGH 70
AND THERE EXTENSIONS THEREOF, (SAID EAST LINE BEING ALSO THE WEST LINE OF

BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO RIVER AFORESAID AND LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF
LOT 60 AFORESAID) A DISTANCE CF 1304.73 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH

- THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE SOUT" BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO RIVER AS IMPROVED;

THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREE 56 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
LINE, 113.65 FEET TO AN ANGLE CORNEY- THENCE SOUTH 87 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 35
SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LIVE, 232,69 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT
BEING 4.01 FEET (AS MEASURED PERPENDICLH ANLY) WESTERLY OF THE WESTERLY
LINE OF LOT 41 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 2 DEGRFEES 10 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST,
508.23 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE
NORTHERLY TERMINUS OF VACATED MORGAN STREET AFUPESAID; THENCE NORTH 388
DEGREES 23 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY EXTENSION AND
ALONG SAID NORTHERLY TERMINUS, 110.51 FEET TO THE SOUTIWEST CORNER OF LOT
68 AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ! DEGREE 32 MINUTES 19 SECOND5 WEST, ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF LOTS 60 THROUGH 68, SAID WEST LINE BEING ALS) TUE EAST LINE OF
SOUTH MORGAN STRERT, 900.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 60
AFORESAID, THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 60, BEING ALSO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEGT'¢ TRMAK
ROAD, 239.73 FEET TO THE HEREINABOVE DESIGNATED POINT OF BEGINNING. ALLIN

- COOK COUNTY, [LLINOIS.

PLN.: 17-29-200-029

Common Address: 977 W. Cermak Road, Chicago, Ilinois




